

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
MICHAEL MARTEL, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH CLAIR,
Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—————◆—————
KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DENICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
BARRY J.T. CARLTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
WARD A. CAMPBELL*
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244-2550
(916) 324-5251
ward.campbell@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR SUBSTITUTION OF APPOINTED COUNSEL IN CAPITAL HABEAS CASES UNDER §3599..... | 4 |
| II. SUBSTITUTION MOTIONS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO CIRCUMSTANCES AMOUNTING TO “DEPRIVATION OF QUALIFIED COUNSEL” UNDER §3599 AND SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE “INTERESTS OF JUSTICE” STANDARD | 6 |
| A. §3599 Limits Substitution Motions to Actual Deprivation of the Right to Representation by Statutorily Qualified Legal Counsel | 7 |
| B. The “Interests of Justice” Standard of §3006A(c) and the Ninth Circuit’s Definition of that Standard Are Inapplicable to Substitution Motions under §3599(e)..... | 14 |
| 1. Congress Intentionally Omitted the “Interests of Justice” Standard from §3599 | 14 |
| 2. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied the “Interests of Justice” Standard | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. UNDER ANY REASONABLE STANDARD, THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN VACATING THE JUDGMENT DENYING CLAIR'S HABEAS CORPUS PETITION AND IN REMANDING HIS CASE FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS ON HIS FIRST PETITION | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... | 25 |
| <i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 378 (1967) | 5 |
| <i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Bonin v. Vasquez</i> , 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chaney v. Lewis</i> , 801 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1986) | 20 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1993)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 14 |
| <i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009) | 5, 8, 21 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Felder v. Goord</i> , 564 F.Supp.2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) | 14 |
| <i>Green v. Scott</i> , 863 F.Supp. 376 (N.D.Texas 1994) | 17 |
| <i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180, 129 S.Ct. 1481 (2009)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Harris v. Vasquez</i> , 949 F.2d 1497 (9th Cir. 1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Gonzales</i> , 623 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2010) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Manville Forest Products Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Gibson</i> , 169 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1999) | 19 |
| <i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) | 5, 8, 9, 22 |
| <i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>People v. Axell</i> , 235 Cal.App.3d 836, 1 Cal.Rptr.2d 411 (1991) | 25 |
| <i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , No. 10-930 | 20 |
| <i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 8, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Barcelon</i> , 833 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1987) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Berger</i> , 375 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2004) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>United States v. Bergman</i> , 599 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Eskridge</i> , 445 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 113 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. John Doe No. 1</i> , 272 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. McClendon</i> , 782 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 995 F.Supp. 1095 (C.D.Cal. 1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Parker</i> , 469 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 425 (1975)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 652 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1283 (2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586 (1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment*passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.

§3006A.....*passim*

§359913, 21, 22

§3599(e)*passim*

28 U.S.C.

§2254(i)12, 13, 14

§2261(e)12, 13

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, 102 Stat. 4181.....15

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty

Act [AEDPA].....4, 12, 13, 24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 631.....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annot., 157 A.L.R. 1225 (1945)16
